Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board
of Governors of the City of London Freemen's

School
Date: FRIDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2022
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: HYBRID PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY)
Members:  Andrew McMillan (Chairman) Michael Hudson
Deputy Philip Woodhouse Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
(Deputy Chairman) Councillor Chris Townsend
Deputy Roger Chadwick Lady Gillian Yarrow, (co-opted)

Nicholas Goddard
Tracey Graham

Enquiries:  Jayne Moore
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting

Members of the public can observe this public meeting at the below link:
https://youtu.be/4rKCsstOveE

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical
location. A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the
end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting
recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are
available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the
discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://youtu.be/4rKCsstOveE

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 04 November 2021.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 8)

DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES
To consider the report of the Deputy Head.

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 40)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 04 November 2021.

For Decision
(Pages 41 - 44)

HEADMASTER'S REPORT

To receive the report of the Headmaster.



10.

11.

12.

13.

REPORT OF THE DEPUTY HEAD

To receive the report of the Deputy Head.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

To receive the list of outstanding actions.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 50)

For Information
(Pages 51 - 84)

For Discussion
(Pages 85 - 86)

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE

SUB COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST

THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

ACADEMIC AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL
Thursday, 4 November 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at Ashtead on Thursday, 4
November 2021 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMillan (Chairman)
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Goddard
Michael Hudson
Councillor Chris Townsend
Lady Gillian Yarrow

Officers:

Roland Martin - Headmaster of the City of London
Freemen's School

Stuart Bachelor - Deputy Head

Jo Moore - Bursar, City of London Freemen's
School

Jayne Moore - Clerk

Kerry Nicholls - Clerk

Charlie Pearce - Technology support

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Deputy Chadwick and Deputy Rogula.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
Members heard that the Committee’s Chairman was to attend a course on the
Single Central Register in mid-November 2021 (referenced in section 4 of the
minutes). The Headmaster and Deputy Head had — in the last few weeks —
conducted a review of the SCR and welcomed further engagement from
Governors.

RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the meeting of 25 May 2021 be approved
as an accurate record.

4. DEPUTY HEAD'S POLICIES REPORT
The Committee considered the Deputy Head’s Report on Policies.

Page 5



10.

11.

12.

13.

Members commented on the impressive level of detail in the policies and a few
points of clarification were explored — all of minor significance.
A Member queried whether the language of the descriptor ‘4’ (page 1 of the
executive summary) might be unclear to parents, and the Committee heard that
the point would be raised at the next relevant internal meeting.

RESOLVED, that Members approve the following non-statutory policy:

- Assessment, Reporting, Tracking and Feedback

and recommend that the Board of Governors approve the following policies:

- Special Educational Needs and English as an Additional Language
- Freemen’s PSHE KS2 schemes of work

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting of 25 May 2021 be
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Members received a report of the Committee’s outstanding actions.

HEADMASTER'S REPORT
Members received the Headmaster’s non-public report.

ACADEMIC REPORT OF THE DEPUTY HEAD
Members received the Academic Report of the Deputy Head.

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Page 6



The meeting ended at 3.20 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jayne Moore
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4

Committee

Dated: 04022022

Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of
Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School

Chamberlain’s Department?

Subject: Deputy Head’s Report on Policies Public
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | 1d, 3c, 9a
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or No
capital spending?

If so, how much? n/a

What is the source of Funding? n/a

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the n/a

Report of: Roland Martin, Headmaster

Report author: Stuart Bachelor, Deputy Head

For Decision

Summary
This report is for Governor engagement and decision.

a) Background
b) Recommendation
Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:
e Scrutinise the policies in this report;

e Ask questions of the Deputy Head and Headmaster surrounding these

policies;
e Approve these Policies.

Main Report

a) Background

1. Members will understand that they are responsible for the School’s
policies and that oversight of them is an important part of their duties.

2. Policies in need of oversight at this meeting are:

Appendix 1: Attendance Policy
Appendix 2: Learning and Teaching Policy

Page 9




3. The Attendance Policy has two main aims: to state the School’s
expectations of parents in ensuring that their children always attend
School unless there is a good reason not to; to collate the School’'s
procedures for ensuring that any missing pupils can be quickly identified
and patterns of absence spotted. Amendments since the last review are
noted in track changes.

4. Itis over three years since the then Teaching and Learning Policy was
reviewed by Governors. Its subsequent change of name- to Learning and
Teaching Policy- is indicative of a major shift in pedagogical thinking away
from the performance of the teacher to a
[...]
is will overwrite it.

Register By Any Stafr xv
Staff Member Bartram, lan xv
Day MondayA xv
Group MonASA - L6 8 Co X
Mark ail as Unmarked v [¥Force ovenwrit
@ Atendance NI
1~ Present on site |
Next | |- fiiness ‘ = Hide Options

L - Late (amives before 9.10am)

N - Absent- No reason yet provided

M - Medical / dental appoiniment Week 2

C - Other authorised absence (e.g. funeral)
sit

Q - Unsupervised unive
R - Religious observance September
- P - Off-site Sport, MUSIC or drama

T w| 5| 2 | 8| v-Schooltporvisi (exci Enichment) Wad T

H |2 - § [ s-on-sie Ennicnment activiy T

2 215 ‘E § || U-Late - regsstration finished 5 6

=1 & 3| 5 | 2 || c-Famiynowday unauthorises)

Ele| g8 & < || H-Famiy holiday (authorised) |

e8| 3|5]| = |= i A s A aB
J- Interview (for job/universaty/schoof)

o P P rsed absence (exc. holiay) |

15
Attendance_21_1_22

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Freemen’s

Learn, lead and make a difference

Learning and Teaching
Policy

Version number 1.0 (formerly Teaching and Learning Policy)

Name and appointment of owner / author James Felgate, Deputy Head (Academic
Administration, Teaching, Learning and
Innovation)

Review body SLT and Academic & Personnel Committee

Last updated 10t October, 2021

Reason for update changes to policy and procedures

Last reviewed by SLT October 2021

Last reviewed by Governors November 2018

Next SLT review due December 2024

Next Governor review due February 2025

Where available Freemen’s Staff SharePoint site, Governor Portal,
ISI Portal

Learning_Teaching_10 10 21 Page 27



Freemen’s

Learn, lead and make a difference

Our Mission:

We want children at Freemen’s to learn, to lead and to make a difference.

Our Aims:

We will do this by nurturing a community of learners — adults and children —who are

ambitious about what they might achieve in and out of the classroom;

e providing relevant opportunities for pupils to expand their horizons intellectually and
socially; athletically and c
[...]
 all subject teachers, with feedback,
each year;

e promote a collegiate culture for teaching and learning where colleagues freely share
their practice, carrying out informal ‘learning walks’ each term, and providing
feedback;

e supporting and develop colleagues’ range of teaching and learning styles to create

an exciting and creative learning culture.

Senior Leadership Team
The Senior Leadership team is responsible for the overall quality of learning and teaching

across the school. This is achieved by:

e strategic planning of teaching and learning priorities in conjunction with Heads of
Department;

e supporting the running of the Teaching and Learning Committee;

e supporting individual departments through line management meetings;

e ensuring that the plan for school improvement places a high priority on learning and
teaching and that structures are put in place to support these priorities;

e monitoring the quality of learning and teaching across the school through activities
such as lesson observations, learning walks, Blinks, book looks and department

reviews.

Continuing Professional Learning

Learning_Teaching_10 10 21 Page 38



Freemen’s

Learn, lead and make a difference

“If we create a culture where every ever teacher believes they can improve, not because
they are not good enough, but because they can be even better, there is no limit to what we
can achieve” (Wiliam, 2011). Freemen's teachers have a responsibility to reflect on their
practice, and enhance and update their professional knowledge and skills. This is to ensure
that consistently high standards of learning and teaching are maintained, meeting the
“Expectations of a Freemen's teacher”. The Freemen’s CPL programme will provide
opportunities for all staff to participate in a variety of activities in order to support the
individual professional needs of staff and build whole school capacity. These sessions will

run via INSET, twilight and drop in sessions scheduled throughout the school year.

Learning_Teaching_10 10 21 Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Deputy Head's Report on Policies
	Appendix 1 Attendance Policy
	Appendix 2 Learning and Teaching Policy

	8 Non-Public Minutes
	9 Headmaster's report
	10 Report of the Deputy Head
	11 Outstanding actions



Minutes of the meeting


ACADEMIC AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 

Friday, 4 February 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic and Personnel Committee of the Board of 
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of London Freemen's 

School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Friday, 4 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMillan (Chairman) 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Goddard 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Lady Gillian Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Tracey Graham. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. DEPUTY HEAD'S REPORT ON POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Head and scrutinised the 
following policies: Attendance; Learning and Teaching. 
 
A Member sought clarification on whether parents understood the responsibilities 
set out in the Attendance policy, and the Deputy Head confirmed that parents’ 
responsibilities had been highlighted to them by way of separate guidance, and 
that the Attendance policy was available to parents. Members heard that pre-
notification of non-attendance was forwarded to form tutors by 0835 so that any un-
notified absence could be flagged immediately. Boarders worked to a dedicated 
attendance system.  
 
Referencing section 3 of the Attendance Policy (‘Notification of unplanned 
absence’) a Member sought clarification on parents’ notification methods, and the 
Committee heard that parents were required to phone or use the parent portal 
rather than sending an email.  



 
A Member asked whether Sixth Form free periods were monitored, and the 
Committee heard that sixth-formers were required to sign in and out of the site, but 
were trusted while onsite.  
 
The Committee heard from the Deputy Head Academic that the next iteration of the 
Learning and Teaching policy was under consideration to feed into the School’s 
strategic aims, and that the updated iteration was expected to be available at the 
next meeting of the Academic & Education Committee, and that there would be 
only a few updates.    
 
A Member suggested that the wording ‘must offer’ be changed to ‘will offer’ 
(referencing the ‘Purpose’ section on p.30 of the agenda pack). 
 
The Deputy Head Academic confirmed that a ‘blink’ referred to a short visit to a 
classroom.  
 
A Member asked whether there was any merit in including greater detail on 
measurable objectives and progress-monitoring. The Committee heard that 
progress was being tracked via other measures.           
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee recommend the approval of these policies to the 
full governing body: Attendance; Learning and Teaching, and that the Committee 
note that an updated iteration of the Learning and Teaching policy was expected to 
be presented before the end of the academic year.  
 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of 04 November 2021. 
 

9. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Committee received the report of the Headmaster. 
 

10. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY HEAD  
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Head. 
 

11. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the list of outstanding actions. 



 
12. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE SUB COMMITTEE  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


